

# Cords Cable Industries Ltd. February 25, 2020

Facilities	Amount	Rating <sup>1</sup>	Remarks	
	(Rs. crore)			
Long Term Bank Facilities-Fund	71.00	CARE BBB; Stable	Reaffirmed	
Based	(61.56)	(Triple B; Outlook: Stable)		
Short-Term Bank Facilities-Fund	10.50	CARE A3	Reaffirmed	
Based	(18.00)	(A Three)		
Long/Short Term Bank-	161.00	CARE BBB; Stable/ CARE A3	Reaffirmed	
Facilities-Non Fund Based	(148.00)	(Triple B; Outlook: Stable/ A Three)		
Total facilities	242.50			
	(Rupees Two Hundred Forty Two			
	crore and Fifty lakh only)			

Details of instruments/facilities in Annexure-1

# **Detailed Rationale & Key Rating Drivers**

The ratings assigned to the bank facilities of Cords Cable Industries Limited (CCIL) continue to derive strength from the experience of the promoter in the cable industry, CCIL's long track record of operations and its established position in the control and instrumentation cables market coupled with a diversified and reputed client base and an increasing focus on diverse sectors. The ratings also takes into consideration moderate scale, working capital intensive nature of operations, susceptibility of margins to volatility in raw material prices and presence of the company in a highly competitive cable industry. Going forward, the ability of the company to increase its scale of operations, improve its profitability margins and operational performance as well as effectively manage its working capital cycle would be key rating sensitivities. Rating Sensitivities

Positive rating sensitivities

- Sustained improvement in scale of operation above Rs.600 cr backed by operational performance.
- Sustained improvement in PBILDT margin over 13%
- Negative rating sensitivities
- Decline in scale of operations below Rs.350 cr.
- Decline in PBILDT margin below 6%

# Detailed description of key rating drivers

# **Key Rating Strengths**

1

**Experienced promoter with long track-record of operations in the cable industry:** Mr. Naveen Sawhney, promoter and MD of CCIL, has been associated with the cable industry for over four decades with extensive experience in the manufacturing of cables. He holds a post graduate diploma in management. Further, CCIL has been engaged in the business of manufacturing of cables since 1991 and over the years has expanded capacities and increased its product portfolio. The company started with setting-up its facility in Chopanki, Rajasthan and in FY12, the company set-up a second manufacturing unit in Kaharani, Rajasthan, with an aggregate installed capacity of 65,000 km across different product-lines.

**Diversified and reputed clientele base marked by addition of new clients in hydrocarbon sector**: CCIL is an approved supplier for several PSUs from oil sector and is also an approved vendor for the supply of cables to hydrocarbon refineries (under Bharat VI compliance. With the diversification of clientele base across sectors like hydrocarbons, automobile, cement, power, freight corridors etc. CCIL has a low customer concentration risk which is evident by the fact that the top 4 customers contributed around 25% (PY: 21%) of net sales in FY19.

**Strong Demand Drivers for Control & Instrumentation Cables and CCIL's Increased Exposure towards Emerging Sectors:** Under the central scheme Fuel Gas Desulphurization (FGD), GoI has identified 1,80,000 MW of thermal power where emissions of toxic gases is to be reduced and under the Bharat VI compliance 14 hydrocarbon refineries are to be upgraded by FY20. New infrastructure projects like the upgrading of existing and setup additional airports as planned by the Airport Authority of India. The company is gradually shifting its focus towards sectors like hydrocarbons, freight corridor, fertilizers and infrastructure projects from where the demand is expected to grow in coming years. The percentage of sales from Power sector has been continuously decreasing from 29% in FY17 to 15% in FY19. However, the usage of power cables is not restricted to the power sector alone and is used in other sectors like metro/freight, fertilizers, cement & metals etc. Therefore, the company's capacity for power cables will not be obsolete.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup>Complete definitions of the ratings assigned are available at <u>www.careratings.com</u> and in other CARE publications.



**Moderate financial risk profile:** During FY19, CCIL reported total operating income of Rs.418.44 crore as against total operating income of Rs.367.09 crore in FY18, registering y-o-y growth of 14%. PBILDT margin moderated slightly from 9.37% in FY18 to 8.72% in FY19. However, overall PAT margin improved slightly from 1.71% in FY18 to 1.76% in FY19. Overall gearing including acceptances remained moderate at 0.94x as on March 31, 2019. Other coverage indicators such as Total debt/ GCA and Interest coverage ratio remained moderate during FY19 at 9.48x (9.33x) and 1.87x (1.74x) respectively.

#### Key Rating Weaknesses

**Working capital intensive nature of operations:** CCIL's operations are working capital intensive in nature. The company buys the bulk of the raw materials (Copper, PVC, GI Wire, etc.) in spot markets where the payment is required to be backed by inland LC of 120-150 days. CCIL extends credit period of around 75 to 90 days to its customers. During the 12-month period ending November, 2019, average utilization of fund-based working capital borrowings stood at around 77.05%. Further, maximum utilization of non-fund based working capital borrowings stood at around 85.19% during November, 2019.

**Susceptibility of margins to volatility in raw material prices:** The Company's business is raw material intensive with raw material costs forming majority of the total operating cost (around 86.3%). The major raw materials used by CCIL include Copper, PVC, G.I. wire etc, with copper forming around 71.69% of the total raw material costs. A major portion of copper is procured from Vedanta (70%) and the rest from Hindalco and Trafigura. The company arrives at the bidding price for a contract based on the average monthly LME price and therefore the price fluctuations of copper is incorporated in the contract price. After getting the order, copper is billed to the company at the spot price, however at month end, the average rate during the month is charged to the company and the net effect of the billing rate and the average rate is settled.

#### Liquidity: Adequate

Adequate liquidity characterized by adequate cushion in accruals vis-à-vis repayment obligations and moderate cash balance of Rs.0.34 Crore as on March 31, 2019. Its capex requirements for next three are modular and expected to be funded using internal accrual of Rs.12 Crore for which it has sufficient headroom. Its bank limits are utilized to the extent of 80%, supported by above unity current ratio.

#### Analytical approach: Standalone

#### **Applicable Criteria**

<u>Criteria on assigning Outlook to Credit Ratings</u> <u>CARE's Policy on Default Recognition</u> <u>Criteria for Short-term Instruments</u> <u>Rating Methodology-Manufacturing Companies</u> CARE's methodology for financial ratios (Non-Financial Sector)

#### About the Company

CCIL was incorporated in October 1991 as 'Cords Cable Industries Private Limited' and was later converted into 'Public Limited' on May 10, 2006. The company is engaged in the manufacturing of cables which find application across industries viz, power, hydrocarbons, fertilizers, metal & cement, fertilizers amongst others. The product range of the company includes instrumentation cables, control cables (upto 1.10 KV) and low tension (LT) power cables (upto 1.10 KV) with revenue contribution of 50.10%, 35.14% and 14.76%, respectively in FY19. CCIL has two manufacturing facilities located in Bhiwadi, Rajasthan with total installed capacity of 65,000 (Kaharani: 35,000 km set-up in 2011 with capacity almost fully utilized and Chopanki; 30,000 km set-up in 2002) as on March 31, 2019.

Brief Financials (Rs. crore)	FY18 (A)	FY19 (A)
Total operating income	367.09	418.44
PBILDT	34.40	36.50
PAT	6.26	7.35
Overall gearing (times)	0.84	0.94
Interest coverage (times)	1.74	1.87

A: Audited

2

#### Status of non-cooperation with previous CRA: Not Applicable

Any other information: Not Applicable

Rating History for last three years: Please refer Annexure-2

# Annexure-1: Details of Instruments/Facilities

Name of the	Date of	Coupon	Maturity	Size of the Issue	Rating assigned along with
Instrument	Issuance	Rate	Date	(Rs. crore)	Rating Outlook
Fund-based-Long Term	-	-	-	71.00	CARE BBB; Stable
Fund-based-Short Term	-	-	-	10.50	CARE A3
Fund-based-LT/ST	-	-	-	0.00	CARE BBB; Stable / CARE A3
Non-fund-based-LT/ST	-	-	-	161.00	CARE BBB; Stable / CARE A3
Non-fund-based - ST-BG/LC	-	-	-	0.00	CARE A3

### Annexure-2: Rating History of last three years

Sr.	Name of the Current Ratings Ratin				ng history	ng history		
No.	Instrument/Bank Facilities	Туре	Amount Outstanding	Rating	Date(s) & Rating(s)	Date(s) & Rating(s)	Date(s) & Rating(s)	Date(s) & Rating(s) assigned in 2016-
			(Rs. crore)		assigned in	assigned in	assigned in	2017
1	Fund-based-Long Term	LT	71.00	CARE	2019-2020	2018-2019	2017-2018	1)CARE BBB-;
1.		LI	/1.00	BBB;		Stable	Stable	Stable
				Stable		(28-Dec-18)	(12-Sep-17)	(20-Jan-17)
2.	Fund-based-Short Term	ST	10.50	CARE A3	-	1)CARE A3	1)CARE A3	1)CARE A3
						(28-Dec-18)	(12-Sep-17)	(20-Jan-17)
3.	Fund-based-LT/ST	-	-	-	-	1)CARE BBB;	1)CARE BBB;	1)CARE BBB-;
						Stable /	Stable /	Stable / CARE A3
						CARE A3	CARE A3	(20-Jan-17)
						(28-Dec-18)	(12-Sep-17)	
4.	Term Loan-Long Term	LT	-	-	-	-	-	1)Withdrawn
								(20-Jan-17)
5.	Non-fund-based-LT/ST	LT/ST	161.00	CARE	-	1)CARE BBB;	1)CARE BBB;	1)CARE BBB-;
				BBB;		Stable /	Stable /	Stable / CARE A3
				Stable /		CARE A3	CARE A3	(20-Jan-17)
				CARE A3		(28-Dec-18)	(12-Sep-17)	
6.	Non-fund-based - ST-	-	-	-	-	1)CARE A3	1)CARE A3	1)CARE A3
	BG/LC					(28-Dec-18)	(12-Sep-17)	(20-Jan-17)

**Note on complexity levels of the rated instrument:** CARE has classified instruments rated by it on the basis of complexity. This classification is available at www.careratings.com. Investors/market intermediaries/regulators or others are welcome to write to care@careratings.com for any clarifications.



# **Contact us**

Media Contact Name: Mradul Mishra Contact no.: +91-22-6837 4424 Email ID: mradul.mishra@careratings.com

# **Analyst Contact**

Name: Nitesh Ranjan Contact no.: +91-11-45333239 Email ID: nitesh.ranjan@careratings.com

# **Relationship Contact**

Name: Swati Agrawal Contact no. : +91-11-45333200 Email ID: swati.agrawal@careratings.com

# **About CARE Ratings:**

CARE Ratings commenced operations in April 1993 and over two decades, it has established itself as one of the leading credit rating agencies in India. CARE is registered with the Securities and Exchange Board of India (SEBI) and also recognized as an External Credit Assessment Institution (ECAI) by the Reserve Bank of India (RBI). CARE Ratings is proud of its rightful place in the Indian capital market built around investor confidence. CARE Ratings provides the entire spectrum of credit rating that helps the corporates to raise capital for their various requirements and assists the investors to form an informed investment decision based on the credit risk and their own risk-return expectations. Our rating and grading service offerings leverage our domain and analytical expertise backed by the methodologies congruent with the international best practices.

### Disclaimer

CARE's ratings are opinions on the likelihood of timely payment of the obligations under the rated instrument and are not recommendations to sanction, renew, disburse or recall the concerned bank facilities or to buy, sell or hold any security. CARE's ratings do not convey suitability or price for the investor. CARE's ratings do not constitute an audit on the rated entity. CARE has based its ratings/outlooks on information obtained from sources believed by it to be accurate and reliable. CARE does not, however, guarantee the accuracy, adequacy or completeness of any information and is not responsible for any errors or omissions or for the results obtained from the use of such information. Most entities whose bank facilities/instruments are rated by CARE have paid a credit rating fee, based on the amount and type of bank facilities/instruments. CARE or its subsidiaries/associates may also have other commercial transactions with the entity. In case of partnership/proprietary concerns, the rating /outlook assigned by CARE is, inter-alia, based on the capital deployed by the partners/proprietor and the financial strength of the firm at present. The rating/outlook may undergo change in case of withdrawal of capital or the unsecured loans brought in by the partners/proprietor in addition to the financial performance and other relevant factors. CARE is not responsible for any errors and states that it has no financial liability whatsoever to the users of CARE's rating.

Our ratings do not factor in any rating related trigger clauses as per the terms of the facility/instrument, which may involve acceleration of payments in case of rating downgrades. However, if any such clauses are introduced and if triggered, the ratings may see volatility and sharp downgrades.

\*\*For detailed Rationale Report and subscription information, please contact us at www.careratings.com